INDEX



DEFINITIONS NOTE: For the
convenience of the Code user, all
terms defined in this Code are in-
cluded in the Index under the
heading "*Definitions and Abbre-
viations."

-A-

ABANDONED VEHICLES
Vehicles and traffic, 373-13
ABANDONMENT
Peace and good order, 283-4
Plan Commission, 101-15
Sewers, 320-12
Vehicles and traffic, 373-13
Water, 381-17, 381-20, 381-22,
381-23
Zoning, 395-6, 395-19
ABBREVIATIONS, see DEFINI-
TIONS AND ABBREVIA-
TIONS
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS AND
STRUCTURES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5, 254-6, 254-9
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-20
Zoning, 395-4, 395-16
ACCESSORY USES
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-20

See also CONDITIONAL USES;

PERMITTED USES; PRO-
HIBITED USES
ACCIDENT REPORTS
Snowmobiles, 339-5

Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-

ity, 368-7
See also REPORTS
ADOPTION OF CODE

Altering or tampering with Code,
1-16

Amendments to Code, 1-12

Changes in previously adopted
ordinances, 1-21

Codesupersedes prior ordinances,

1-9

Code to be kept up-to-date, 1-14

Continuation of existing provi-
sions, 1-10

Copy of Code on file, 1-11

Fees, 1-15

Filing, 1-13

General provisions, 1-8 - 1-33

New ordinances, 1-21

Notices, 1-13

Ordinances saved from repeal,
1-20

Penalties for violation, 1-16

Publication, 1-13

Repealer, 1-19

Sale of Code, 1-15

Severability of Code provisions,
1-17

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Severability of ordinance provi-
sions, 1-18
When effective, 1-22
ADVERTISING
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-16
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-6
Peace and good order, 283-8
Zoning, 395-4, 395-18, 395-19
AIR POLLUTION, see POLLU-
TION
AIR RIFLES, see FIREARMS;
GUNS; WEAPONS
ALARM SYSTEMS
Peace and good order, 283-4,
283-7
See also FALSE ALARMS
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-11,
228-13, 228-19, 228-2I
See also INTOXICATED PER-
SONS; INTOXICATING
BEVERAGES; INTOXI-
CATING LIQUOR AND
FERMENTED MALT
BEVERAGES; INTOXICA-
TION
ALUMINUM
Solid waste, 344-2
AMUSEMENTS
Fireworks, 209-2
ANIMALS, 140-1, 140-3
Keeping of Dogs, 140-1 -140-5
Adoption of statutory provi-
sions, 140-5
Chief of Police, 140-3
Costs and expenses, 140-3
Fees, 140-2
Hunting, 140-4
Kennel license, 140-4
Kennels, 140-4
Leashing, 140-4
Liability, 140-3
License fee, 140-2
Licenserequired, 140-1
Licenses and permits, 140-1,
140-2, 140-4, 140-5
Rabies control, 140-5
Rabies vaccinations, 140-5
Running at large, 140-3
Sales, 140-4
Vaccination, 140-5
Vaccination required, 140-5
Village Board, 140-2, 140-4
Village Clerk, 140-2
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 140-2
Violations and penalties, 140-5
Keeping of Livestock, 140-6 -
140-11
Costs and expenses, 140-11
Definitions, 140-6
Dirt, 140-9
Enforcement, 140-10
Fill, 140-9
Insects, 140-10
Manure, 140-7 - 140-9

Nuisances, 140-7, 140-10
QOdors, 140-8
Police officers, 140-10
Reports, 140-10
Sanitary conditions, 140-7
Unlawful deposits, 140-9
Violations and penalties,
140-10, 140-11
Yards, 140-7, 140-8, 140-10
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-8
Peace and good order, 283-4,
283-5, 283-8
Sewers, 320-10
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
Solid waste, 344-4
Zoning, 395-3, 395-5
See also CATS; DOGS
ANTENNAS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-9
APARTMENTS
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-2
Peace and good order, 283-8
Sewers, 320-1
Zoning, 395-4, 395-13, 395-15
APPEALS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-17, 325-18
Zoning, 395-17
See also BOARD OF APPEALS;
ZONING BOARD OF AP-
PEALS
APPEALS BOARD, see BOARD
OF APPEALS; ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS
ASHES
Sewers, 320-10
Solid waste, 344-4
ASSESSMENTS
General provisions, 1-5
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-6
ASSESSOR
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-10
Officers and employees, 90-1,
90-2, 90-5
Zoning, 395-10, 395-20
ATTORNEY FEES
Zoning, 395-20
See also VILLAGE ATTOR-
NEY
ATTRACTIVE NUISANCES, see
NUISANCES

-B-

BACKFILLING, see EXCAVA-
TIONS; FILL
BARKING, see NOISE
BARRICADES
Sewers, 320-11

10-01-2009



BATTERIES

Peace and good order, 283-4
Solid waste, 344-2

BEER, see ALCOHOLIC BEVER-

AGES; INTOXICATING
BEVERAGES; INTOXICA-
TION

BICYCLES AND PLAY VEHI-

CLES, 154-1, 154-2, 154-4
Bicycle equipment, 154-1
Hours of use for skateboards,

154-3
Skateboards, 154-2 - 154-4
Snowmobiles, 339-4
Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-5
Veterans, 154-2
Veterans Memorial Park, 154-2
Violations and penalties, 154-4

BINGO, see GAMBLING
BLASTING AGENTS, see EX-

PLOSIVES

BLOCKS

Vehicles and traffic, 373-2
Zoning, 395-10

BOARD, see VILLAGE BOARD
BOARD OF APPEALS

Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-17,325-18

Zoning, 395- 17

See also APPEALS; ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS

BOARD OF REVIEW

Officers and employees, 90-5

BOATS AND BOATING

Peace and good order, 283-8
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10

BONDS

Fireworks, 209-2

General provisions, 1-6

Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-20

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-6

Peace and good order, 283-13

Property maintenance, 296-7

Vehicles and traffic, 373-6

BRUSH, GRASS AND WEEDS

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7

Property maintenance, 296-1,
296-2, 296-5, 296-7, 296-8

BUFFERS

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-4,254-5

See also SCREENS AND
SCREENING

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Building Permits, 162-1 - 162-6
Application for permit, 162-4
Denial of permit, 162-3
Expiration of permit, 162-5
Fees, 162-5
Liability, 162-6
Licenses and permits, 162-1 -

162-5

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Moving buildings or struc-
tures, 162-2
Notices, 162-1

Nuisances, 162-6
Permit required, 162-1
Renewal, 162-5
Safety standards, 162-4
Village Board, 162-1-162-6
Violations and penalties, 162-6
Uniform Dwelling Code, 162-7 -
162-12
Adoption of state code, 162-8
Building Inspector, 162-9,
162-10
Building permits, 162-10,
162-12
Enforcement, 162-12
Fees, 162-11
Inspections, 162-7
Licenses and permits,
162-10-162-12
Permit fees, 162-11
Permit required, 162-10
Plumber, 162-9
Safety standards, 162-9
Scope, 162-7
Two family dwellings, 162-7
Village Board, 162-11
Violations. and penalties,
162-12
Zoning, 395-16
See also CONSTRUCTION

BUILDING INSPECTOR

Building construction, 162-9,
162-10

General provisions, 1-6

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-4,254-6,254-9

Zoning, 395-16 - 395-18, 395-20,
395-21

BUILDING PERMITS

Building construction, 162-10,
162-12

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4

Zoning, 395-3, 395-16, 395-17,
395-20

See also LICENSES AND
PERMITS; SPECIAL PER-
MITS; ZONING PERMITS

BURNING

Burning, open, 170-1, 170-2

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-5,254-9

Peace and good order, 283-4

Zoning, 395-5

See also FIRES

BURNING, OPEN, 170-1, 170-2

Costs and expenses, 170-2

Fires, 170-1

Open burning, 170-1

Restrictions on open burning,
170-1

Trees, 170-1

Violations and penalties, 170-2

See also FIRES; OPEN BURN-
ING

CAMPS

Plan Commission, 101-15
CATS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-8
See also ANIMALS
CEMETERIES
Peace and good order, 283-6,
283-11
CERTIFICATES OF REGIS-
TRATION, see REGISTRA-
TION
CHARGES
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-9
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-7, 254-8
Peace and good order, 283-5
Property maintenance, 296-8
Sewers, 320-1, 320-3, 320-4,
320-11
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-7
Solid waste, 344-1, 344-5
Water, 381-2-381-4, 381-6
Zoning, 395-17
See also COSTS AND EX-
PENSES; FEES
CHIEF OF POLICE
Animals, 140-3
Officers and employees, 90-10 -
90-16
Peace and good order, 283-12
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-8
Vehicles and traffic, 373-4,
373-7,373-9
CHURCHES
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-6
Peace and good order, 283-6
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-7
Zoning, 395-4
CITATIONS
General provisions, 1-1, 1-6
Peace and good order, 283-13
Solid waste, 344-11
Vehicles and traffic, 373-6,
373-14
CLERK, see VILLAGE CLERK;
VILLAGE CLERK-
TREASURER
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFI-
CER, see BUILDING IN-
SPECTOR
COMBUSTIBLES, see EXPLO-
SIVES; FLAMMABLES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASES,

see CONTAGIOUS DISEASES

COMPENSATION
Officers and employees, 90-13
Plan Commission, 101-5
Zoning, 395-17
See also SALARIES AND
COMPENSATION

10-01-2009



COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
Plan Commission, 101-12-
101-15
Zoning, 395-1
See also MASTER PLAN
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS,
see LICENSES AND PER-
MITS
CONDITIONAL USES
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13
Zoning, 395-4, 395-20
See also ACCESSORY USES;
PERMITTED USES; PRO-
HIBITED USES
CONSERVATION EASEMENTS,
see EASEMENTS
CONSTRUCTION
Building construction, 162-1,
162-7, 162-9
General provisions, 1-2
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-9
Peace and good order, 283-4,
283-8
Sewers, 320-10, 320-12
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-4,
325-10, 325-11
Solid waste, 344-4
Water, 381-21
Zoning, 395-3, 395-6, 395-16,
395-18, 395-20, 395-21
See also BUILDING CON-
STRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION CODES, UNI-
FORM, see BUILDING CON-
STRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS, see
BUILDING PERMITS; LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS;
SPECIAL PERMITS; ZONING
PERMITS
CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, see
SIGNS
CONTAGIOUS DISEASES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
COSTS AND EXPENSES
Animals, 140-3, 140-11
Burning, open, 170-2
Fireworks, 209-4
General provisions, 1-5
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-8,
228-9, 228-21
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-11
Officers and employees, 90-5
Peace and good order, 283-2,
283-4- 283-6
Peddling and soliciting, 288-3
Plan Commission, 101-5
Property maintenance, 296-7,
296-8
Sewers, 320-3, 320-10-320-12
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-20
Snowmobiles, 339-7

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Solid waste, 344-1, 344-11
Subdivision of land, 352-1, 352-2,
352-4
Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-8
Vehicles and traffic, 373-5,
373-11, 373-14, 373-15
Water, 381-4, 381-6, 381-8,
381-16, 381-22, 381-23
Zoning, 395-19, 395-20
See also CHARGES; FEES
CURBS
Sewers, 320-11
Subdivision of land, 352-1
Vehicles and traffic, 373-9,
373-10
Water, 381-4
CURFEW
Peace and good order, 283-6

-D-

DANCE HALLS
Zoning, 395-4
DANGEROUS DOGS, see DOGS
DEBRIS, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE
DECKS
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
DEFENSE AND INDEMNIFICA-
TION, see LIABILITY
DEFINITIONS AND ABBRE-
VIATIONS
Accessory structure or use,
325-21
Boathouse, 325-21
Child, 322-2
Class 2 public notice, 325-21
Complete bathroom facilities,
254-1
Crime against children, 322-2
Department, 325-21
Development, 325-21
Drainage system, 325-21
Environmental control facility,
325-21
Fixed houseboat, 325-21
Industrial wastes, 320-8
Inspector, 320-8
License, 228-10
Licensed establishment, 228-17
Licensee, 228-17, 254-1
Light utility vehicle (LUV), 368-2
Livestock, 140-6
Lot, 254-1
Mobile home, 254-1
Mobile home park, 254-1
Mobile home stand, 254-1
Navigable waters, 325-21
Noncomplying, 381-19
Nondependent mobile home,
254-1
Occupied area, 254-1
Off-premises advertising sign,
395-19

Ordinary high-water mark,
325-21
Park, 254-1
Park management, 254-1
Person, 254-1, 320-8, 322-2
Planning Agency, 325-21
Population, 228-10
Private plumbing, 320-8
Pump installation, 381-19
Quota, 228-10
Residence, 322-2
Service area, 320-8
Sewage, 320-8
Sewer, 320-8
Sewerage system, 320-8
Sexually violent offenses, 322-2
Shorelands, 325-21
Shoreland-wetland District,
325-21
Space, 254-1
Unit, 254-1
Unnecessary hardship, 325-21
Unsafe, 381-19
Variance, 325-21
Well, 381-19
Wellabandonment, 381-19
Wetland alteration, 325-21
Wetlands, 325-21
DEMOLITION
Peace and good order, 283-8
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS
Vehicles and traffic, 373-7, 373-9
DESIGN STANDARDS, see PER-
FORMANCE STANDARDS
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, see
LICENSES AND PERMITS
DINING FACILITIES, see RES-
TAURANTS
DIRT
Animals, 140-9
See also EXCAVATIONS; FILL
DISORDERLY CONDUCT
Peace and good order, 283-4
See also NOISE; PEACE AND
GOOD ORDER
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-20
DISTURBING THE PEACE, see
NOISE; PEACE AND GOOD
ORDER
DOGS
Animals, 140-1-140-5
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-8
See also ANIMALS
DRAINAGE
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-4,254-5
Sewers, 320-10
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10, 325-14
Subdivision of land, 352-4
Zoning, 395-20
DRIVEWAYS
Zoning, 395-20

10-01-2009



DRUGS

Peace and good order, 283-4
DUMPS AND DUMPING

Solid waste, 344-4

Zoning, 395-5
DUST

Mobile homes and mobile home

parks, 254-5
Zoning, 395-4

-E-

EASEMENTS
Plan Commission, 101-14
Sewers, 320-11
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-5
Subdivision of land, 352-3
Zoning, 395-13
ELEVATORS
Peace and good order, 283-1 1
EMERGENCIES
Peace and good order, 283-4,
283-6, 283-8
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
Water, 381-10, 381-14
EMERGENCY VEHICLES
Peace and good order, 283-8
EMPLOYEES, see OFFICERS
AND EMPLOYEES
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-12
EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL, see SOIL ERO-
SION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL
EXCAVATIONS
Peace and good order, 283-8
Sewers, 320-11
Shoreland-wetlandzoning, 325-2,
325-10
Zoning, 395-18
See also DIRT; FILL
EXPENSES, see COSTS AND EX-
PENSES
EXPLOSION HAZARDS, see
FIREWORKS; FLAMMA-
BLES
EXPLOSIVES
Fireworks, 209-1
Peace and good order, 283-12
Sewers, 320-10
Solid waste, 344-4
Zoning, 395-5
See also FIREWORKS;
FLAMMABLES

-F-

FALSE ALARMS
Peace and good order, 283-4
See also ALARM SYSTEMS
FARMS AND FARMING
Zoning, 395-3
FEES
Adoption of Code, 1-15

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Animals, 140-2
Building construction, 162-5,
162-11
General provisions, 1-5
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-3, 228-5
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-6 - 254-8,
254-10
Peddling and soliciting, 288-2
Property maintenance, 296-7
Sewers, 320-9
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-15
Water, 381-1, 381-3 -381-5
Zoning, 395-16 - 395-18, 395-20
See also CHARGES; COSTS
AND EXPENSES
FENCES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
Zoning, 395-20
FERMENTED MALT BEVER-
AGES, see ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES; INTOXI-
CATED PERSONS; INTOXI-
CATING BEVERAGES; IN-
TOXICATING LIQUOR AND
FERMENTED MALT BEV-
ERAGES; INTOXICATION
FILL
Animals, 140-9
See also DIRT; EXCAVA-
TIONS
FILLING STATIONS, see GAS
STATIONS; SERVICE STA-
TIONS
FIRE ALARMS, see ALARM
SYSTEMS; FALSE ALARMS
FIREARMS
Peace and good order, 283-4,
283-12
See also GUNS; WEAPONS
FIRE CHIEF
Fireworks, 209-2
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-5, 254-7,
254-9
FIRE DEPARTMENT ,42-1
Budget, 42-6
Constitution, bylaws, procedures
and guidelines, 42-4
Creation of Fire Department, 42-1
Department membership, 42-2
Department supervision, 42-3
Duties, 42-5
Membership, 42-2, 42-4
Requests forappropriations, 42-3
Suspension of Department mem-
bers, 42-5
Village Board, 42-1, 42-3 -42-6
Volunteer Fire Department, 42-1
Water, 381-5
See also VOLUNTEER FIRE
DEPARTMENT

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
FIRE HYDRANTS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Water, 381-5
FIRE LANES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
FIRES
Burning, open, 170-1
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-9
See also BURNING; BURNING,
OPEN; OPEN BURNING
FIREWORKS, 209-1 - 209-3
Amusements, 209-2
Bonds, 209-2
Costs and expenses, 209-4
Exception, 209-3
Explosives, 209-1
Fire Chief, 209-2
Fireworks permits, 209-2
Fuel, 209-1
Investigations, 209-2
Licenses and permits, 209-1 -
209-3
Parks and recreation areas, 209-2
Peace and good order, 283-4
Private use and sale, 209-1
Reports, 209-2
Sales, 209-1
Village Board, 209-2
Village Clerk, 209-2
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 209-2
Violations and penalties, 209-4
Zoning, 395-5
See also EXPLOSIVES
FISHING
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-1, 322-3,
322-6
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
FLAMMABLES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
Sewers, 320-10
Solid waste, 344-4
See also EXPLOSIVES
FLOODPLAINS
Property maintenance, 296-2
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-5,
325-8, 325-9, 325-14
Zoning, 395-20
FLOODWAYS
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-14
Zoning, 395-20
FUEL
Fireworks, 209-1
Sewers, 320-10
Solid waste, 344-7
FUMES
Zoning, 395-4
See also GAS; GASES; ODORS;
VAPORS

10-01-2009



-G-

GAMBLING
Peace and good order, 283-4
GAMES OF CHANCE, see GAM-
BLING
GARAGES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2
Zoning, 395-4, 395-14, 395-18
GARAGE SALES, see SALES;
YARD SALES
GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND RE-
FUSE
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4 - 254-7
Peace and good order, 283-5
Solid waste, 344-1, 344-2, 344-4,
344-6
Zoning, 395-5
See also GARBAGE, RUBBISH
AND REFUSE; SOLID
WASTE
GARDEN APARTMENTS, see
APARTMENTS
GAS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5, 254-9
Peace and good order, 283-4
Sewers, 320-10
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
Zoning, 395-4
See also FUMES; ODORS
GASES
Water, 381-9
See also FUMES; ODORS
GAS STATIONS
Peace and good order, 283-4
See also SERVICE STATIONS
GENERAL PROVISIONS
Adoption of Code, 1-8- 1-33
Construction and Penalties, 1-1 -
1-7
Assessments, 1-5
Bonds, 1-6
Building Inspector, 1-6
Citation, 1-1
Citation method of enforce-
ment, 1-6
Citations, 1-1, 1-6
Conflicting provisions, 1-3
Costs and expenses, 1-5
Documents incorporated by
reference, 1-7
Fees, 1-5
Holidays, 1-2
Officers and employees, 1-2
Police Department, 1-6
Principles of construction, 1-2
Records, 1-7
Title, 1-1
Village Board, 1-4, 1-6
Village Clerk, 1-7
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 1-7
Violations and penalties, 1-5,
1-6
When effective, 1-4

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Village Board, Ch | Art 11
GLASS
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-3,
228-12
Peace and good order, 283-5
Sewers, 320-10
Solid waste, 344-2, 344-3
GOOD ORDER, see PEACE AND
GOOD ORDER
GRADES AND GRADING
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Subdivision of land, 352-1
Zoning, 395-18, 395-20
GRASS, see BRUSH, GRASS AND
WEEDS
GRASS CLIPPINGS, see BRUSH,
GRASS AND WEEDS
GRAVEYARDS, see CEMETER-
IES
GUARANTEES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-10
Zoning, 395-20
GUNS
Peace and good order, 283-12
See also FIREARMS; WEAP-
ONS
GUTTERS
Subdivision of land, 352-1

-H-

HANDICAPPED PARKING, see
PARKING
HARASSMENT
Peace and good order, 283-4
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
AND SUBSTANCES, see
TOXIC WASTES
HAZARDOUS WASTES
Solid waste, 344-4
See also TOXIC WASTES
HEARINGS
Plan Commission, 101-9
Property maintenance, 296-7
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-15,325-18,325-19
Water, 381-13, 381-14
Zoning, 395-17, 395-20
HEATING
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-9
Solid waste, 344-7
Zoning, 395-4
HEDGES, see FENCES
HEIGHT REGULATIONS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Zoning, 395-4, 395-18, 395-20
HISTORIC FEATURES PRES-
ERVATION
Plan Commission, 101-14
HOLIDAYS
General provisions, 1-2

HOME OCCUPATIONS
Zoning, 395-4
HOTELS
Peace and good order, 283-4
Zoning, 395-4
HOUSES OF WORSHIP, see
CHURCHES
HOWLING, see NOISE
HUNTING
Animals, 140-4
Peace and good order, 283-12
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
HYDRANTS, see FIRE HY-
DRANTS

-1-

ILLUMINATION, see LIGHTING
IMPROVEMENTS
Plan Commission, 101-11,
101-14
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
Subdivision of land, 352-1
Zoning, 395-1, 395-17, 395-18,
395-20
INDEMNIFICATION, see LI-
ABILITY
INDUSTRIAL WASTES
Sewers, 320-9-320-11
INFESTATION
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
INSECTS
Animals, 140-10
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
INSPECTIONS
Building construction, 162-7
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
Officers and employees, 90-5
Plan Commission, 101-11
Property maintenance, 296-4
Sewers, 320-10
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-3, 322-6
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13
Water, 381-11, 381-12
Zoning, 395-16
INTOXICATED PERSONS
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-11
Peace and good order, 283-4
See also ALCOHOLIC BEV-
ERAGES
INTOXICATING BEVERAGES
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-1 -
228-4, 228-7 - 228-9,
228-12, 228-14
Peace and good order, 283-1
See also ALCOHOLIC BEV-
ERAGES

10-01-2009



INTOXICATING LIQUOR AND

FERMENTED MALT BEV-

ERAGES

Licensing, 228-1 - 228-11

Adoption of statutory provi-
sions, 228-1

Alcoholic beverages, 228-11

Apartments, 228-2

Application for license, 228-4

Assessments, 228-6

Charges, 228-9

Churches, 228-6

Classes of licenses and fees,
228-3

Closing hours, 228-9

Costs and expenses, 228-8,
228-9

Duties, 228-7

Duties of licensees, 228-7

Fees,228-3,228-5

Glass, 228-3

Intoxicated persons, 228-11

Intoxicating beverages,
228-1 - 228-4, 228-7 -
228-9

License denial for delinquent
taxes, 228-6

License required, 228-2

Licenses and permits, 228-2 -
228-8

Location restricted, 228-6

Operator's license, 228-5

Quota, 228-10

Safety standards, 228-10

Sales, 228-1-228-3, 228-9

Schools, 228-6

Underage and intoxicated per-
sons, 228-11

Village Board, 228-3, 228-5,
228-10

Village Clerk, 228-3 - 228-5

Village Clerk-Treasurer,
228-3 - 228-5

Violations and penalties,
228-5-228-9, 228-11

Live Entertainment or Music,

228-19 - 228-21

Alcoholic beverages, 228-19,
228-21

Bonds, 228-20

Costs and expenses, 228-21

Licenses and permits,
228-19 - 228-21

Noise, 228-20

Outside noise prohibited at li-
censed premises, 228-20

Purpose, 228-19

Safety standards, 228-19

Special permits, 228-20

Violations and penalties,
228-21

Nude Dancing in Licensed Estab-

lishments, 228-15 - 228-18

Advertising, 228-16

Definitions, 228-17

Exemptions, 228-16

Licenses and permits, 228-15,
228-18

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Prohibited acts, 228-15
Violations and penalties,
228-18
Possession and Consumption in
Public Areas, 228-12 -
228-14
Alcoholic beverages, 228-13
Glass, 228-12
Intoxicating beverages,
228-12, 228-14
Licenses and permits, 228-13
Lots, 228-12
Notice, 228-14
Notices, 228-14
Parking, 228-12
Permits, 228-13
Prohibited acts, 228-12
Sales, 228-14
Violations and penalties,
228-12
See also ALCOHOLIC BEV-
ERAGES
INTOXICATING LIQUORS, see
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
INTOXICATION
Peace and good order, 283-9
See also ALCOHOLIC BEV-
ERAGES
INVESTIGATIONS
Fireworks, 209-2
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4

K-

KENNELS
Animals, 140-4

-L-

LANDSCAPE PLANS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4
LANDSCAPING
Zoning, 395-20
LEAF WASTE, see BRUSH,
GRASS AND WEEDS
LEASHING
Animals, 140-4
LIABILITY
Animals, 140-3
Building construction, 162-6
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-10
Peace and good order, 283-6
Snowmobiles, 339-4
Solid waste, 344-1

Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-

ity, 368-5
Vehicles and traffic, 373-12
LIBRARY
Peace and good order, 283-4
Plan Commission, 101-13
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-3,322-6
Zoning, 395-4

LICENSES AND PERMITS
228-13
Animals, 140-1, 140-2, 140-4,
140-5
Building construction, 162-1 -
162-5, 162-10- 162-12
Fireworks, 209-1 -209-3
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-2 -
228-8, 228-13, 228-15,
228-18-228-21
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-3-254-10
Peace and good order, 283-6,
283-8, 283-10, 283-12
Peddling and soliciting, 288-1,
288-2, 288-4
Property maintenance, 296-3
Sewers, 320-12
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-3,
325-4, 325-9, 325-10,
325-13-325-18
Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-6
Water, 381-10, 381-20, 381-21
Zoning, 395-3, 395-16- 395-18,
395-20
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
SPECIAL PERMITS; ZON-
ING PERMITS
LIGHTING
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-5
Zoning, 395-20
LIQUOR, see INTOXICATING
LIQUOR AND FERMENTED
MALT BEVERAGES
LITTER
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
Peace and good order, 283-5
LITTERING
Peace and good order, 283-5
LIVESTOCK
Animals, 140-7, 140-8, 140-10
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
LOITERING
Peace and good order, 283-1,
283-6, 283-7
LOTS
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-12
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-5,254-6
Property maintenance, 296-2
Zoning, 395-10

-M-

MAGAZINES
Solid waste, 344-2
Zoning, 395-4

10-01-2009



MALT BEVERAGES, see IN-
TOXICATING LIQUOR AND
FERMENTED MALT BEV-
ERAGES

MANHOLES

Sewers, 320-10

MANUFACTURED HOMES, see
MOBILE HOMES AND MO-
BILE HOME PARKS

MANURE

Animals, 140-7 - 140-9
Sewers, 320-10
MARKERS
Vehicles and traffic, 373-7, 373-8
MASTER PLAN
Plan Commission, 101-15
See also COMPREHENSIVE
PLAN
MEETINGS
Officers and employees, 90-8
Plan Commission, 101-9
Zoning, 395-17
METERS
Water, 381-6
MINORS
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-4
MINUTES
Plan Commission, 101-13
Zoning, 395-17
See also RECORDS

MOBILEHOMESANDMOBILE
HOME PARKS, 254-2-
254-10

Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 254-5, 254-6, 254-9

Additional regulations, 254-9

Advertising, 254-6

Animals, 254-8

Antennas, 254-4, 254-9

Appeals, 254-5

Assessor, 254-10

Bonds, 254-6

Brush, grass and weeds, 254-7

Buffers, 254-4, 254-5

Building Inspector, 254-4, 254-6,
254-9

Building permits, 254-4

Burning, 254-5, 254-9

Cats, 254-8

Charges, 254-4, 254-7, 254-8

Construction, 254-9

Contagious diseases, 254-7

Costs and expenses, 254-4,
254-11

Definitions, 254-1

Dogs, 254-8

Drainage, 254-4, 254-5

Dust, 254-5

Duties, 254-7, 254-8

Fees, 254-4, 254-6 - 254-8,
254-10

Fences, 254-5

Fire Chief, 254-4, 254-5, 254-7,
254-9

Fire extinguishers, 254-7

Fire hydrants, 254-5

Fire lanes, 254-7

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Fires, 254-9

Flammables, 254-7

Garages, 254-2

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
254-4 - 254-7

Gas, 254-5, 254-9

Grades and grading, 254-5

Guarantees, 254-10

Heating, 254-9

Height regulations, 254-5

Infestation, 254-7

Insects, 254-7

Inspections, 254-7

Investigations, 254-4

Landscape plans, 254-4

Liability, 254-10

Licenses and permits, 254-3 -
254-10

Lighting, 254-4, 254-5

Litter, 254-7

Lots, 254-5, 254-6

Mobile home occupancy permits,
254-3

Mobile home park developer's
permit, 254-4

Mobile home park operator's li-
cense, 254-6

Monthly parking fee, 254-10

Noise, 254-5

Non-conforming uses, 254-3,
254-6

Notices, 254-10

Nuisances, 254-6, 254-8, 254-9

Obstructions, 254-7

Odors, 254-5

Off street parking, 254-5

Open burning, 254-5

Open space, 254-5

Operation of mobile home parks,
254-7

Parking, 254-2, 254-5 - 254-8,
254-10

Parking off-street, 254-5

Parking outside licensed mobile
home parks, 254-2

Pedestrians,254-5

Permitted uses, 254-5

Plan Commission, 254-4

Playgrounds, 254-5

Plumber, 254-5, 254-9

Porches, 254-5

Recreation areas, 254-5

Reports, 254-4, 254-7

Responsibilities and duties of
mobile home park occupants,
254-8

Responsibilities of park manage-
ment, 254-7

Rodents, 254-7, 254-9

Safety standards, 254-5, 254-6,
254-9

Sales, 254-2, 254-5, 254-6

Sanitary facilities, 254-6

Sanitation, 254-5, 254-6

Schools, 254-7

Screens and screening, 254-5

Setbacks, 254-5, 254-9

Signs, 254-5

Smoke, 254-5
Soil erosion and sediment control,
254-5
Standard requirements for mobile
home parks, 254-5
Storage, 254-4, 254-5, 254-9
Stormwater, 254-4
Swimming pools, 254-5
Towing, 254-7
Utilities, 254-4, 254-7, 25408
Vehicles, 254-2, 254-5, 254-7
Vermin, 254-9
Village Board, 254-4 - 254-6,
254-9
Village Clerk, 254-3, 254-10
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 254-3,
254-10
Violations and penalties, 254-2,
254-6, 254-7, 254-11
Water, 254-4-.254-6
Water supply, 254-5
Yards, 254-2, 254-9
Zoning, 395-4
MONUMENTS
Plan Commission, 101-11
MOTELS, see HOTELS
MUFFLERS
Peace and good order, 283-8
MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS
Solid waste, 344-1
MULTIPLE FAMILY DWELL-
INGS
Solid waste, 344-2, 344-7, 344-8

-N-

NATURAL RESOURCES
Plan Commission, 101-14
Solid waste, 344-7 - 344-9
Water, 381-10, 381-11, 381-17,
381-21, 381-22
See also PRESERVATION OF
NATURAL RESOURCES
NEWSPAPERS
Solid waste, 344-2
See also PAPER
NOISE
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-20
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Peace and good order, 283-8
Zoning, 395-4
See also DISORDERLY CON-
DUCT; PEACE AND
GOOD ORDER
NONCONFORMING SIGNS
Zoning, 395-19
See also SIGNS
NONCONFORMING USES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-3, 254-6
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-3,
325-12
Zoning, 395-6, 395-17
See also ACCESSORY USES;
CONDITIONAL USES;

10-01-2009



PERMITTED USES; PRO-
HIBITED USES
NOTICES

Adoption of Code, 1-13

Building construction, 162-1

Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-14

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-10

Officers and employees, 90-12

Peace and good order, 283-6

Plan Commission, 101-4, 101-9

Property maintenance, 296-5 -
296-8

Sewers, 320-10

Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-7

Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-15, 325-18, 325-19

Vehicles and traffic, 373-2,
373-4,373-6,373-14

Water, 381-4, 381-13, 381-23

Zoning, 395-17 - 395-20

NUISANCES

Animals, 140-7, 140-10

Building construction, 162-6

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-6,254-8,254-9

Property maintenance, 296-2 -
296-5, 296-7, 296-8

Sewers, 320-10

Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-8

Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-12, 325-20

Zoning, 395-5, 395-19

-0-

-OBSTRUCTIONS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
Sewers, 320-10
Water, 381-22
ODORS
Animals, 140-8
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Zoning, 395-4
See also FUMES; GAS; GASES
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Assessor, 90-1 - 90-5
Appointment of Assessor, 90-2
Appointments, 90-2
Board of Review, 90-5
Costs and expenses, 90-5
Duties, 90-2, 90-5
Effect on current office holder,
90-3
Election not to be governed by
statute, 90-1
Income and expense informa-
tion to be confidential,
90-5
Inspections, 90-5
Powers and duties, 90-2
Terms of office, 90-2, 90-3

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Vacancies, 90-3
Village Board, 90-2
When effective, 90-4
ChiefofPolice, 90-10-90-16
Additional contractual obliga-
tions, 90-16
Appointment and term, 90-11
Appointments, 90-11
Compensation, 90-13
Duties, 90-12, 90-15
Duties and responsibilities,
90-15
Notices, 90-12
Office created, 90-10
Police Chief, 90-12
Police Department, 90-15
Records, 90-15
Residency, 90-14
Residency requirements, 90-14
Salaries and compensation,
90-12, 90-13
Termination of employment,
90-12
Village Board, 90-11, 90-14,
90-15
Clerk-Treasurer, 90-6 - 90-9
Appointment, 90-8
Appointments, 90-7, 90-8
Duties, 90-8
Meetings, 90-8
Purpose, 90-7
Qualifications, 90-8
Statutory authorization, 90-6
Village Board, 90-7, 90-8
Village Clerk,90-7,90-8
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 90-7,
90-8
When effective, 90-9
General provisions, 1-2
Peace and good order, 283-4
OFFICIAL MAP
Plan Commission, 101-15
See also ZONING MAPS
OFF-STREET LOADING, see
PARKING
OFF-STREET PARKING
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
See also PARKING; PARKING
OFF-STREET
ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS, see
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELL-
INGS
OPEN BURNING
Burning, open, 170-1
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
See also BURNING; BURNING,
OPEN; FIRES
OPEN SPACE
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5

OPERATING PERMITS, see LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS
ORDER, see PEACE AND GOOD
ORDER

OUTDOOR BURNING, see
BURNING; BURNING,
OPEN; FIRES

-P-

PAPER
Solid waste, 344-2,344-3
See also NEWSPAPERS
PARKING
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-12
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2, 254-5 - 254-8,
254-10
Peace and good order, 283-11
Plan Commission, 101-15
Vehicles and traffic, 373-2,
373-7 - 373-15
Zoning, 395-9, 395-15, 395-20
See also OFF-STREET PARK-
ING
PARKING OFF-STREET
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
See also OFF-STREET PARK-
ING
PARKS AND RECREATION
AREAS
Fireworks, 209-2
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2, 254-5 - 254-7,
254-9, 254-10
Peace and good order, 283-5
Plan Commission, 101-6
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-1
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
See also PLAYGROUNDS;
RECREATION AREAS
PEACE AND GOOD ORDER
Public Peace and Order, 283-3 -
283-13
Abandonment, 283-4
Adbvertising, 283-8
Alarm systems, 283-4, 283-7
Animals, 283-4, 283-5, 283-8
Apartments, 283-8
Batteries, 283-4
Boats and Boating, 283-8
Bonds, 283-13
Burning, 283-4
Cemeteries, 283-6, 283-11
Charges, 283-5
Chief of Police, 283-12
Churches, 283-6
Citations, 283-13
Construction, 283-4, 283-8
Costs and expenses, 283-4 -
283-6
Curfew, 283-6

10-01-2009



Defecating or urinating in pub-
lic places, 283-11

Demolition, 283-8

Disorderly conduct, 283-4

Drinking in public places,
283-10

Drugs, 283-4

Elevators, 283-11

Emergencies, 283-4, 283-6,
283-8

Emergency vehicles, 283-8

Excavations, 283-8

Explosives, 283-12

False alarms, 283-4

Firearms, 283-4, 283-12

Fireworks, 283-4

Gambling, 283-4

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
283-5

Gas, 283-4

Gas stations, 283-4

General provisions, 283-3

Glass, 283-5

Guns, 283-12

Harassment, 283-4

Hotels, 283-4

Hunting, 283-12

Intoxicated persons, 283-4

Intoxication, 283-9

Liability, 283-6

Library, 283-4

Licenses and permits, 283-6,
283-8, 283-10, 283-12

Litter, 283-5

Littering, 283-5

Loitering, 283-6, 283-7

Loitering or prowling, 283-7

Loud and unnecessary noises,
283-8

Mufflers, 283-8

Noise, 283-8

Notices, 283-6

Officers and employees, 283-4

Parking, 283-11

Parks and recreation areas,
283-5

Playgrounds, 283-6, 283-11

Police Department, 283-6

Police officers, 283-7, 283-12

Public intoxication, 283-9

Records, 283-6

Regulation of firearms and ex-
plosives, 283-12

Reports, 283-4

Restaurants, 283-4

Safety standards, 283-3, 283-4,
283-7, 283-9, 283-12

Sales, 283-5

Sanitary facilities, 283-11

Schools, 283-4 - 283-6

Smoking, 283-4

State statutes adopted, 283-4

Storage, 283-4

Taxicabs, 283-4

Tobacco, 283-4

Trespassing, 283-4

Utilities, 283-4

Vehicles, 283-4, 283-8

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Vermin, 283-5
Village Board, 283-12
Violations and penalties,
283-4 - 283-6, 283-8,
283-13
Water, 283-5
Weapons, 283-4
Yards, 283-8
Vagrancy, 283-1, 283-2
Costs and expenses, 283-2
Determination of vagrancy,
283-1
Intoxicating beverages, 283-1
Loitering, 283-1
Peddling and soliciting, 283-1
Restaurants, 283-1
Sheds, 283-1
Violations and penalties, 283-2
See also DISORDERLY CON-
DUCT; NOISE
PEDDLING AND SOLICITING
Costs and expenses, 288-3
Fees, 288-2
License fees, 288-2
License required, 288-1
Licenses and permits, 288-1,
288-2, 288-4
Peace and good order, 283-1
Sales, 288-4
Separate offenses, 288-4
Transient merchants, 288-1
Village Clerk, 288-1
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 288-1
Village President, 288-1
Violations and penalties, 288-3,
288-4
See also SALES; TRANSIENT
MERCHANTS
PEDESTRIANS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Snowmobiles, 339-4
Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-5
PENALTIES, see VIOLATIONS
AND PENALTIES
PERFORMANCE BONDS, see
BONDS
PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE,
see GUARANTEES
PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Zoning, 395-20
PERMITS, see LICENSES AND
PERMITS
PERMITTED USES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
Zoning, 395-4, 395-20
See also ACCESSORY USES;
CONDITIONAL USES;
PROHIBITED USES
PLACES OF WORSHIP, see
CHURCHES
PLAN COMMISSION, 101-1 -
101-15
Abandonment, 101-15

Appointment of members, 101-4

Appointments, 101-5

Authority, 101-2

Camps, 101-15

Chairperson and other officers,
101-9

Commission members as local
public officials, 101-10

Commission to make and adopt
Comprehensive Plan, 101-12

Compensation, 101-5

Comprehensive Plan, 101-12-
101-15

Comprehensive Plan procedures,
101-13

Confirmation of authority, powers
and duties, 101-3

Costs and expenses, 101-5

Duties, 101-3, 101-6, 101-10,
101-11

Easements, 101-14

Experts and staff, 101-

7

General and miscellaneous pow-
ers,101-11

Hearings, 101-9

Historic features preservation,
101-14

Improvements, 101-11, 101-14

Inspections, 101-11

Library, 101-13

Master Plan, 101-15

Meetings, 101-9

Minutes, 101-13

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4

Monuments, 101-11

Natural resources, 101-14

Notices, 101-4,101-9

Official Map,101-15

Parking, 101-15

Parks and recreation areas, 101-6

Plan implementation and admini-
stration, 101-14

Planning Commission, 101-12,
101-13

Playgrounds, 101-15

Powers and duties, 101-3, 101-6

Preservation of natural resources,
101-14

Qualifications, 101-4

Records, 101-8, 101-10, 101-13

Referrals to Plan Commission,
101-15

Reports, 101-11, 101-15

Rules and records, 101-8

Sales, 101-15

Schools, 101-13

Site plan review, 101-14

Site plans, 101-14

Stormwater, 101-6

Subcommittees, 101-6

Tenants, 101-11

Term of office, 101-5

Terms of office, 101-5

Title, 101-1

Utilities, 101-11, 101-15

Vacancies, 101-4

Vehicles, 101-15

10-01-2009



Village Board, 101-2-101-7,
101-9, 101-11-101-15
Village Clerk, 101-9
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 101-9
Village President, 101-4
PLANNING COMMISSION
Plan Commission, 101-12,
101-13
PLASTICS
Sewers, 320-10
Solid waste, 344-1, 344-2
PLAYGROUNDS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Peace and good order, 283-6,
283-11
Plan Commission, 101-15
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-3, 322-6
Zoning, 395-4
See also PARKS AND REC-
REATION AREAS; REC-
REATION AREAS
PLUMBER
Building construction, 162-9
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5, 254-9
Water, 381-15, 381-21
Zoning, 395-4
POLICE CHIEF
Officers and employees, 90-12
POLICE DEPARTMENT
General provisions, 1-6
Officers and employees, 90-15
Peace and good order, 283-6
Vehicles and traffic, 373-11,
373-15
POLICE OFFICERS
Animals, 140-10
Peace and good order, 283-7,
283-12
Vehicles and traffic, 373-6
POLITICAL SIGNS, see SIGNS
POLLUTION
Sewers, 320-14
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-2
Zoning, 395-20
SeealsoWATERPOLLUTION
POOLS, see SWIMMING POOLS
PORCHES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Zoning, 395-14
PRESERVATION OF NATURAL
RESOURCES
Plan Commission, 101-14
PROHIBITED USES
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-11
Zoning, 395-5
See also ACCESSORY USES;
CONDITIONAL USES;
PERMITTED USES
PROPERTY MAINTENANCE
Brush, Grass and Weeds, 296-1 -
296-8
Abatement of nuisance, 296-5
Bonds, 296-7

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Charges, 296-8
Costs and expenses, 296-7,
296-8
Due process hearing, 296-7
Fees, 296-7
Floodplains, 296-2
Hearings, 296-7
Inspection, 296-4
Inspections, 296-4
Licenses and permits, 296-3
Lots, 296-2
Notices, 296-5 - 296-8
Nuisance prohibited, 296-3
Nuisances, 296-2 - 296-5,
296-7, 296-8
Public nuisance declared,
296-2
Purpose, 296-1
Safety standards, 296-2
Tenants, 296-6
Village Board, 296-2, 296-7,
296-8
Village Clerk, 296-7, 296-8
Village Clerk-Treasurer,
296-7, 296-8
Village's option to abate nui-
sance, 296-8
Written notice, 296-6
PUBLIC HEARINGS, see HEAR-
INGS
PUBLIC NOTICES, see NOTICES

R-

RABIES CONTROL
Animals, 140-5
RABIES VACCINATIONS
Animals, 140-5
RATES, see FEES
REAL ESTATE SIGNS
Zoning, 395-18
See also SIGNS
RECORDS
General provisions, 1-7
Officers and employees, 90-15
Peace and good order, 283-6
Plan Commission, 101-8, 101-10,
101-13
Sewers, 320-6
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-16, 325-18
Zoning, 395-16, 395-17, 395-20
See also MINUTES
RECREATIONAL VEHICLES
Zoning, 395-4
RECREATION AREAS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
See also PARKS AND REC-
REATION AREAS; PLAY-
GROUNDS
RECYCLABLES
Solid waste, 344-1, 344-2,
344-5 - 344-10

10

RECYCLING
Solid waste, 344-1 -344-11
See also SOLID WASTE
REFUSE, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE
REGISTRATION
Vehicles and traffic, 373-12
REPORTS
Animals, 140-10
Fireworks, 209-2
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-4, 254-7
Peace and good order, 283-4
Plan Commission, 101-11,
101-15
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-19
Snowmobiles, 339-5
Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-7
Water, 381-22
See also ACCIDENT REPORTS
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS
Officers and employees, 90-14
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUC-
TION, see BUILDING CON-
STRUCTION; CONSTRUC-
TION
RESTAURANTS
Peace and good order, 283-1,
283-4
Zoning, 395-4
RIGHT OF ENTRY
Sewers, 320-13
Water, 381-6, 381-12
RODENTS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7, 254-9
RUBBISH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE

-S-

SAFETY STANDARDS
Building construction, 162-4,
162-9
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-10,
228-19
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5, 254-6, 254-9
Peace and good order, 283-3,
283-4,283-7,283-9,283-12
Property maintenance, 296-2
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-1, 322-6-
322-8
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-2
Subdivision of land, 352-4
Water, 381-9, 381-14, 381-17
Zoning, 395-1, 395-17, 395-20,
395-22
SALARIES, see COMPENSATION
SALARIES AND COMPENSA-
TION
Officers and employees, 90-12,
90-13

10-01-2009



Water, 381-2
See also COMPENSATION
SALES
Adoption of Code, 1-15
Animals, 140-4
Fireworks, 209-1
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-1 -
228-3, 228-9, 228-14
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2, 254-5, 254-6
Peace and good order, 283-5
Peddling and soliciting, 288-4
Plan Commission, 101-15
Zoning, 395-4, 395-18
See also PEDDLING AND SO-
LICITING; TRANSIENT
MERCHANTS; YARD
SALES
SANITARY FACILITIES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-6
Peace and good order, 283-11
See also TOILET FACILITIES
SANITATION
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5, 254-6
SCHOOLS
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-6
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
Peace and good order, 283-4 -
283-6
Plan Commission, 101-13
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-1, 322-3,
322-6, 322-7
Zoning, 395-4
SCREENS AND SCREENING
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Zoning, 395-20
See also BUFFERS
SEDIMENTATION, see SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL
SEDIMENT CONTROL, see SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL
SEEING EYE DOGS, see DOGS
SEPTIC TANKS
Sewers, 320-12
SERVICE DOGS, see DOGS
SERVICE STATIONS
Zoning, 395-4
See also GAS STATIONS
SETBACKS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5,254-9
Zoning, 395-10, 395-20
SEWERS
Sewer Rates and Charges,
320-1 - 320-6
Accounts and records, 320-6
Apartments, 320-1
Bills, 320-3
Costs and expenses, 320-3

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Customer or unit of service,
320-1

Disposition of funds, 320-5

Duties, 320-4

Duties of Secretary, 320-4

Records, 320-6

Special rates and standby
charges, 320-1

Village Board, 320-1, 320-3

Water, 320-1, 320-4-320-6

Sewer Utility Rules, 320-7 -
320-14

Abandoned septic tanks and
dry wells, 320-12

Abandonment, 320-12

Agreement to be bound by
rules, 320-7

Animals, 320-10

Application for service, 320-9

Ashes, 320-10

Barricades, 320-11

Charges, 320-11

Connection to public sewer,
320-11

Construction, 320-10, 320-12

Costs and expenses, 320-10 -
320-12

Curbs, 320-11

Definitions, 320-8

Drainage, 320-10

Easements, 320-11

Excavations, 320-11

Explosives, 320-10

Fees, 320-9

Flammables, 320-10

Fuel,320-10

Gas, 320-10

Glass, 320-10

Industrial wastes, 320-9 -
320-11

Inspections, 320-10

Licenses and permits, 320-12

Manholes, 320-10

Manure, 320-10

Notices, 320-10

Nuisances, 320-10

Obstructions, 320-10

Plastics, 320-10

Pollution, 320-14

Rates for Village and public
corporations, 320-14

Right of entry, 320-13

Septic tanks, 320-12

Stormwater, 320-10

Toilet facilities, 320-11

Use of system, 320-10

Utilities, 320-7, 320-14

Vapors, 320-10

Village Board, 320-10-
320-12

Violations and penalties,
320-10

Water, 320-9-320-11, 320-14

Water supply, 320-14

Wells, 320-12

11

SEXUAL HARASSMENT, see
HARASSMENT
SEXUAL OFFENDER RESI-
DENCY REQUIREMENTS
Charges, 322-7
Chief of Police, 322-8
Child safety zone exceptions,
322-7
Child safety zones, 322-6
Churches, 322-7
Definitions, 322-2
Findings, 322-1
Fishing, 322-1, 322-3, 322-6
Inspections, 322-3, 322-6
Library, 322-3, 322-6
Minors, 322-4
Notices, 322-7
Nuisances, 322-8
Original domicile restriction,
322-5
Parks and recreation areas, 322-1
Playgrounds, 322-3, 322-6
Residency restriction exceptions,
322-4
Residency restrictions, 322-3
Safety standards, 322-1, 322-6-
322-8
Schools, 322-1, 322-3, 322-6,
322-7
Swimming pools, 322-1, 322-3,
322-6
Village Attorney, 322-8
Village Clerk, 322-3, 322-6
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 322-3,
322-6
Violations and penalties, 322-4,
322-7,322-8
SHADE TREES, see TREES
SHEDS
Peace and good order, 283-1
SHORELAND-WETLAND ZON-
ING
Abrogation and greater restric-
tions, 325-5
Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 325-20
Accessory uses, 325-20
Amendments, 325-19
Animals, 325-10
Annexed areas, 325-7
Appeals, 325-13, 325-17, 325-18
Board of Appeals, 325-17, 325-18
Boats and Boating, 325- 10
Compliance required, 325-3
Conditional uses, 325-13
Construction, 325-4, 325-10,
325-11
Costs and expenses, 325-20
Decks, 325-10
Definitions, 325-21
District Attorney, 325-13, 325-20
District boundaries, 325-9
Drainage, 325-10, 325-14
Duties, 325-13, 325-18
Easements, 325-5
Emergencies, 325-10
Enforcement, 325-20
Environmental control, 325-12

10-01-2009



Excavations, 325-2, 325-10

Fees, 325-15

Fences, 325-10

Findings and purpose, 325-2

Fishing, 325-10

Floodplains, 325-5, 325-8, 325-9,
325-14

Floodways, 325- 14

Gas, 325-10

Hearings, 325-15, 325-18, 325-19

Hunting, 325-10

Improvements, 325-10

Inspections, 325-13

Interpretation, 325-6

Licenses and permits, 325-3,
325-4, 325-9, 325-10,
325-13 - 325-18

Livestock, 325-10

Municipalitiesand state agencies
regulated, 325-4

Nonconforming structures and
uses, 325-12

Non-conforming uses, 325-3,
325-12

Notices, 325-15, 325-18, 325-19

Nuisances, 325-12, 325-20

Parks and recreation areas,
325-10

Permitted uses, 325-10

Pollution, 325-2

Powers and duties, 325-18

Prohibited uses, 325-11

Recording, 325-16

Records, 325-13, 325-16, 325-18

Recreation areas, 325-10

Reports, 325-13,325-19

Revocation, 325-17

Safety standards, 325-2

Shoreland-wetland zoning maps,
325-8

Statutory authority, 325-1

Storage, 325-2, 325-19

Trapping, 325-10

Trees, 325-10

Utilities, 325-10

Variances, 325-13, 325-18

Village President, 325-13, 325-18

Violations and penalties, 325-13,
325-20

Water, 325-2, 325-9-325-12,
325-14, 325-19

Water pollution, 325-2

Water supply, 325-14

Wildlife, 325-2, 325-10, 325-19

Zoning Administrator, 325-7,
325-9, 325-13, 325-14,
325-16,325-18,325-20

Zoning Board of Appeals,
325-17, 325-18

Zoning Maps, 325-7 - 325-9,
325-14

Zoning permits, 325-3,325-9,
325-10, 325-14-325-17

LYNDON STATION INDEX

SHOTGUNS, see FIREARMS;
GUNS; WEAPONS

SHRUBS, see BRUSH, GRASS
AND WEEDS; TREES

SIGNS
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-

ity, 368-6
Vehicles and traffic, 373-2,
373-4,373-7,373-8,373-10
Zoning, 395-18, 395-19
See also NONCONFORMING
SIGNS; REAL ESTATE
SIGNS
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
Zoning, 395-8
SITE PLAN REVIEW
Plan Commission, 101-14
SITE PLANS
Plan Commission, 101-14
Zoning, 395-17
SKATEBOARDS
Bicycles and play vehicles,
154-2-154-4
SMOKE
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Zoning, 395-4
SMOKING, 334-1
Peace and good order, 283-4
Smoking policies, 334-1
SNOWMOBILES
Accident reports, 339-5
Accidents and accident reports,
339-5
Adoption of statutory provisions,
339-2
Bicycles and play vehicles, 339-4
Costs and expenses, 339-7
Juveniles, 339-6
Liability, 339-4
Operation limitations, 339-4
Pedestrians, 339-4
Purpose, 339-1
Qualifications, 339-4
Reports, 339-5
Snowmobile routes designated,
339-3
Vehicles, 339-4
Violations and penalties, 339-2,
339-6, 339-7
SOIL EROSION AND SEDI-
MENT CONTROL
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
SOLICITING, see PEDDLING
AND SOLICITING; SALES;
TRANSIENT MERCHANTS
SOLID WASTE
Recycling, 344-1 - 344-11
Aluminum, 344-2
Animals, 344-4
Ashes, 344-4
Batteries, 344-2
Charges, 344-1, 344-5
Citations, 344-11

12

Collection of recyclables
and refuse, 344-6
Construction, 344-4
Costs and expenses, 344-1,
344-11
Disposal of separated recycla-
ble materials, 344-10
Dumps and dumping, 344-4
Exemptions from separation
requirements, 344-7
Explosives, 344-4
Flammables, 344-4
Fuel, 344-7
Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
344-1, 344-2, 344-4,
344-6
Glass, 344-2, 344-3
Hazardous wastes, 344-4
Heating, 344-7
Liability, 344-1
Magazines, 344-2
Multifamily dwellings, 344-1
Multiple-family dwellings,
344-2, 344-7, 344-8
Natural resources, 344-7 -
344-9
Newspapers, 344-2
Nonrecyclable materials,
344-3
Nonresidential facilities and
properties, 344-9
Paper, 344-2, 344-3
Plastics, 344-1, 344-2
Prohibited activities and non-
collectibles, 344-4
Recyclables, 344-1, 344-2,
344-5-344-10
Recycling required, 344-1
Tenants, 344-8, 344-9
Tires, 344-2,344-10
Toxic wastes, 344-4
Variances, 344-7
Village Board, 344-1, 344-2
Village Clerk, 344-2
Violations and penalties,
344-11
Water, 344-2
Yards, 344-2
See also GARBAGE, RUBBISH
AND REFUSE; RECY-
CLING

SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES,

see ACCESSORY USES;
CONDITIONAL USES; PER-
MITTED USES; PROHIBITED
USES

SPECIAL PERMITS

Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-20

See also BUILDING PERMITS;
LICENSES AND PERMITS;
ZONING PERMITS

10-01-2009



SPECIAL PERMIT USES, see
ACCESSORY USES; CONDI-
TIONAL USES; LICENSES
AND PERMITS; PERMITTED
USES; PROHIBITED USES

SPECIAL USE PERMITS, see
BUILDING PERMITS; LI-
CENSES AND PERMITS;
ZONING PERMITS

SPECIAL USES, see ACCES-
SORY USES; CONDITIONAL
USES; PERMITTED USES;
PROHIBITED USES

SPEED LIMITS

Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-6
STORAGE
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4, 254-5, 254-9
Peace and good order, 283-4
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-2,
325-19
Zoning, 395-4, 395-5
STORMWATER
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4
Plan Commission, 101-6
Sewers, 320-10

STREET EXCAVATIONS, see
EXCAVATIONS

STREETLIGHTING, see LIGHT-
ING

STREET OPENINGS, see EXCA-
VATIONS

SUBDIVISION OF LAND

Cost of improvements, 352-1

Costs and expenses, 352-1, 352-2,
352-4

Curbs, 352-1

Drainage, 352-4

Easements, 352-3

Grades and grading, 352-1

Gutters, 352-1

Improvements, 352-1

Land unsuitable for subdivision,
352-4

Safety standards, 352-4

Storm sewers, 352-2

Water, 352-1, 352-3, 352-4

SURCHARGES, see FEES

SURETY BONDS, see BONDS

SWIMMING POOLS

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5

Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-1, 322-3,
322-6

-T-

TAXICABS
Peace and good order, 283-4
TENANTS
Plan Commission, 101-11
Property maintenance, 296-6
Solid waste, 344-8, 344-9
Zoning, 395-18

LYNDON STATION INDEX

TESTS
Zoning, 395-20
TIRES
Solid waste, 344-2, 344-10
TOBACCO
Peace and good order, 283-4
TOILET FACILITIES
Sewers, 320-11
See also SANITARY FACILI-
TIES
TOWING
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-7
Vehicles and traffic, 373-11,
373-15
TOXIC SUBSTANCES, see HAZ-
ARDOUS WASTES
TOXIC WASTES
Solid waste, 344-4
See also HAZARDOUS
WASTES
TRAFFIC REGULATIONS, see
VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC
TRANSIENT MERCHANTS
Peddling and soliciting, 288-1
See also PEDDLING AND SO-
LICITING; SALES
TRAPPING
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
TRASH, see GARBAGE, RUB-
BISH AND REFUSE; SOLID
WASTE
TREES
Burning, open, 170-1
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10
TRESPASSING
Peace and good order, 283-4
TRUSTEES, BOARD OF
Decreasing Members, 115-1 -
115-3
Authority, 115-2
Effect on existing office hold-
ers, 115-3
Elections, 115-2
Findings, 115-1
Membership, 115-2
Membership decreased, 115-2
Terms of office, 115-3
Vacancies, 115-2
Village Board, 115-2
Village President, 115-1,
115-2
TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS
Building construction, 162-7

-U-

UTILITIES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks,254-4,254-7,254-8
Peace and good order, 283-4
Plan Commission, 101-11,
101-15
Sewers, 320-7, 320-14

13

Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-10

Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-1, 368-4, 368-6,
368-7

Water, 381-1 -381-3, 381-7,
381-10- 381-14, 381-20,
381-22

Zoning, 395-7, 395-14, 395-17,
395-20

V-

VACCINATION
Animals, 140-5
VAPORS
Sewers, 320-10
See also FUMES
VARIANCES
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-18
Solid waste, 344-7
Zoning, 395-17
VECTORS, see INSECTS; RO-
DENTS
VEHICLES
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2, 254-5, 254-7
Peace and good order, 283-4,
283-8
Plan Commission, 101-15
Snowmobiles, 339-4
Vebhicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-1, 368-4-368-7
Vehicles and traffic, 373-1,
373-2,373-7 - 373-9,
373-11 - 373-13, 373-15
Water, 381-2
Zoning, 395-4, 395-15
See also EMERGENCY VEHI-
CLES; RECREATIONAL
VEHICLES
VEHICLES, ABANDONED, see
ABANDONED VEHICLES
VEHICLES, ALL-TERRAIN
AND LIGHT UTILITY,
368-1, 368-4 - 368-7
Accidents and accident reports,
368-7
Adoption of statutory provisions,
368-3
Bicycles and play vehicles, 368-5
Costs and expenses, 368-8
Definitions, 368-2
Liability, 368-5
Licenses and permits, 368-6
Operation limitations for all-
terrain vehicles, 368-5
Operation limitations for light
utility vehicles, 368-6
Pedestrians, 368-5
Purpose, 368-1
Qualifications, 368-5
Reports, 368-7
Routes designated, 368-4
Signs, 368-6
Speed limits, 368-6

10-01-2009



Utilities, 368-1, 368-4, 368-6,
368-7
Violations and penalties, 368-8

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC

Stopping, Parking and Standing,
373-7 -373-15
Abandoned vehicles, 373-13
Abandonment, 373-13
Authority of Chief of Police,
373-7
Chief of Police, 373-7, 373-9
Citations, 373-14
Costs and expenses, 373-11,
373-14, 373-15
Curbs, 373-9, 373-10
Department of Public Works,
373-7,373-9
Designated parking spaces,
373-9
Liability, 373-12
Markers, 373-7, 373-8
Notices, 373-14
Other designated areas, 373-10
Owner of vehicle liable,
373-12
Penalties for parking viola-
tions, 373-14
Police Department, 373-11,
373-15
Registration, 373-12
Removal of vehicles, 373-15
Signs, 373-7, 373-8, 373-10
Towing, 373-11, 373-15
Traffic signs and markers,
373-8
Village Board, 373-7
Violations and penalties,
373-11-373-15
Winter parking, 373-11
Traffic Regulations, 373-1-
373-6
Blocks, 373-2
Bonds, 373-6
Chief of Police, 373-4
Citations, 373-6
Costs and expenses, 373-5
Enforcement, 373-6
Erection of official signs and
signals, 373-4
Notices, 373-2, 373-4, 373-6
Parking, 373-2
Parking limitations, 373-2
Police officers, 373-6
Signs, 373-2, 373-4
State traffic laws adopted,
373-1
Vehicular weight limitations,
373-3
Village Board, 373-6
Village Clerk, 373-6
Village Clerk-Treasurer,373-6
Violations and penalties,
373-1, 373-5,373-6

LYNDON STATION INDEX

VEHICLES, EMERGENCY, see
EMERGENCY VEHICLES
VEHICLES, RECREATIONAL,
see RECREATIONAL VEHI-
CLES
VERMIN
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-9
Peace and good order, 283-5
VETERANS
Bicycles and play vehicles, 154-2
VIBRATIONS
Zoning, 395-4
VICIOUS DOGS, see ANIMALS;
DOGS
VILLAGE ATTORNEY
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-8
Zoning, 395-20
VILLAGE BOARD
Animals, 140-2, 140-4
Building construction, 162-1-
162-6, 162-11
Fire department, 42-1, 42-3-
42-6
Fireworks, 209-2
General provisions, 1-4, 1-6, Ch |
Art Il
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-3,
228-5, 228-10
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4 - 254-6, 254-9
Officers and employees, 90-2,
90-7, 90-8, 90-11, 90-14,
90-15
Peace and good order, 283-12
Plan Commission, 101-2-101-7,
101-9, 101-11-101-15
Property maintenance, 296-2,
296-7, 296-8
Sewers, 320-1, 320-3, 320-10 -
320-12
Solid waste, 344-1, 344-2
Trustees, Board of, 115-2
Vehicles and traffic, 373-6, 373-7
Water, 381-1, 381-2, 381-4,
381-11
Zoning, 395-1, 395-4, 395-16 -
395-21
VILLAGE CLERK
Animals, 140-2
Fireworks, 209-2
General provisions, 1-7
Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-3 -
228-5
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-3, 254-10
Officers and employees, 90-7,
90-8
Peddling and soliciting, 288-1
Plan Commission, 101-9
Property maintenance, 296-7,
296-8
Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-3, 322-6
Solid waste, 344-2

14

Vehicles and traffic, 373-6
Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-20

VILLAGE CLERK-TREASURER

Animals, 140-2

Fireworks, 209-2

General provisions, 1-7

Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-3 -
228-5

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-3, 254-10

Officers and employees, 90-7,
90-8

Peddling and soliciting, 288-1

Plan Commission, 101-9

Property maintenance, 296-7,
296-8

Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-3, 322-6

Vehicles and traffic, 373-6

Zoning, 395-17, 395-18, 395-20

VILLAGE PRESIDENT

Peddling and soliciting, 288-1

Plan Commission, 101-4

Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-18

Trustees, Board of, 115-1, 115-2

Zoning, 395-17

VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES

Adoption of Code, 1- 16

Animals, 140-5, 140-10, 140-11

Bicycles and play vehicles, 154-4

Building construction, 162-6,
162-12

Burning, open, 170-2

Fireworks, 209-4

General provisions, 1-5, 1-6

Intoxicating liquor and fermented
malt beverages, 228-5 -
228-9, 228-11, 228-12,
228-18, 228-21

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2, 254-6, 254-7,
254-11

Peace and good order, 283-2,
283-4 - 283-6, 283-8, 283-13

Peddling and soliciting, 288-3,
288-4

Sewers, 320-10

Sexual offender residency re-
quirements, 322-4, 322-7,
322-8

Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-13, 325-20

Snowmobiles, 339-2, 339-6,
339-7

Solid waste, 344-11

Vehicles, all-terrain and light util-
ity, 368-8

Vehicles and traffic, 373-1,
373-5, 373-6, 373-11 -
373-15

Water, 381-1, 381-5, 381-8,
381-13, 381-16, 381-23

Zoning, 395-18, 395-20, 395-21

VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPART-

MENT, 42-1
See also FIRE DEPARTMENT

10-01-2009



-W-

WAGES, see COMPENSATION;
SALARIES AND COMPEN-
SATION

WALLS

Zoning, 395-20

WATER,381-1-381-7,381-9-
381-14, 381-17, 381-18,
381-20- 381-22

Cross-Connections, 381-9 -
381-16
Adoption of State Plumbing
Code, 381-15
Authority to discontinue water
service, 381-13
Costs and expenses, 381- 16
Definition, 381-9
Emergencies, 381-10, 381-14
Gases, 381-9
Hearings, 381-13, 381-14
Inspections, 381-11, 381-12
Licenses and permits, 381-10
Natural resources, 381-10,
381-11
Notices, 381-13
Plumber, 381-15
Prohibited connections,
381-10
Right of entry, 381-12
Safety standards, 381-9,
381-14
Utilities, 381-10-381-14
Village Board, 381-11
Violations and penalties,
381-13, 381-16
Water supply, 381-10
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-4 - 254-6
Peace and good order, 283-5
Private Well Abandonment,
381-17-381-23
Abandonment procedures,
381-22
Abandonment required,
381-20
Applicability, 381-18
Construction, 381-21
Costs and expenses, 381-22,
381-23
Definitions, 381-19
Licenses and permits, 381-20,
381-21
Natural resources, 381-17,
381-21, 381-22
Notices, 381-23
Obstructions, 381-22
Plumber, 381-21
Purpose, 381-17
Reports, 381-22
Safety standards, 381-17
Utilities, 381-20, 381-22
Violations and penalties,
381-23
Well operation permits,
381-21
Wells, 381-17, 381-18,
381-20-381-22

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Sewers, 320-1, 320-4 - 320-6,
320-9-320-11, 320-14

Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-2,

325-9-325-12, 325-14,
325-19
Solid waste, 344-2

Subdivision of land, 352-1, 352-3,

352-4
Water Utility Rules, 381-1-
381-8
Application for service, 381-4

Charges, 381-2- 381-4, 381-6

Costs and expenses, 381-4,
381-6, 381-8

Curbs, 381-4

Damage to meters, 381-6

Director of Public Works,
381-2

Duties, 381-2

Fees, 381-1, 381-3 - 381-5

Fire Department, 381-5

Fire hydrants, 381-5

Injury to Utility property,
381-7

Meters, 381-6

Notices, 381-4

Regulations part of contract,
381-1

Right of entry, 381-6

Salaries and compensation,
381-2

Tapping mains, 381-3

Utilities, 381-1 -381-3, 381-7

Vehicles, 381-2

Village Board, 381-1, 381-2,
381-4

Violations and penalties,
381-1, 381-5, 381-8

Water from fire hydrants,
381-5

Wells, 381-7

Zoning, 395-20
WATER POLLUTION

Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-2

Zoning, 395-20
See also POLLUTION
WATER SUPPLY, 381-10
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-5
Sewers, 320-14
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-14
Zoning, 395-20
WEAPONS
Peace and good order, 283-4
See also FIREARMS; GUNS
WEEDS, see BRUSH, GRASS
AND WEEDS
WELLS
Sewers, 320-12
Water, 381-7, 381-17, 381-18,
381-20-381-23
WILDLIFE
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-2,
325-10, 325-19

15

WINE, see ALCOHOLIC BEVER-
AGES

Y-

YARDS
Animals, 140-7, 140-8, 140-10
Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 254-2, 254-9
Peace and good order, 283-8
Solid waste, 344-2
Zoning, 395-9, 395-11 - 395-13,
395-18, 395-20
YARD SALES
Zoning, 395-18
See also SALES
YARD WASTE, see BRUSH,
GRASS AND WEEDS

_Z-

ZONING

Abandonment, 395-6, 395-19

Accessory buildings and struc-
tures, 395-4, 395-16

Advertising, 395-4, 395-18,
395-19

Agricultural land, 395-3

Animals, 395-3, 395-5

Apartments, 395-4, 395-13,
395-15

Appeals, 395-17

Appointments, 395-17

Assessor, 395-10, 395-20

Attorney fees, 395-20

Blocks, 395-10

Board of Appeals, 395-17

Building construction, 395-16

Building Inspector, 395-16 -
395-18, 395-20, 395-21

Building permits, 395-3, 395-16,
395-17, 395-20

Burning, 395-5

Charges, 395-17

Churches, 395-4

Classifications of use, 395-4

Compensation, 395-17

Comprehensive Plan, 395-1

Conditional uses, 395-4, 395-20

Construction, 395-3, 395-6,
395-16, 395-18, 395-20,
395-21

Costs and expenses, 395-19,
395-20

Dance halls, 395-4

Districts established, 395-2

Drainage, 395-20

Driveways, 395-20

Dumps and dumping, 395-5

Dust, 395-4

Easements, 395-13

Excavations, 395-18

Explosives, 395-5

Farms and farming, 395-3

Fees, 395-16-395-18, 395-20

Fences, 395-20

Fireworks, 395-5

10-01-2009



Floodplains, 395-20

Floodways, 395-20

Fumes, 395-4

Garages, 395-4, 395-14, 395-18

Garbage, rubbish and refuse,
395-5

Gas, 395-4

Grades and grading, 395-18,
395-20

Guarantees, 395-20

Hearings, 395-17, 395-20

Heating, 395-4

Height regulations, 395-4,
395-18, 395-20

Home occupations, 395-4

Hotels, 395-4

Improvements, 395-1, 395-17,
395-18, 395-20

Inspections, 395-16

Interpretation, 395-22

Landscaping, 395-20

Library, 395-4

Licenses and permits, 395-3,
395-16 - 395-18, 395-20

Lighting, 395-20

Lots, 395-10

Magazines, 395-4

Meetings, 395-17

Minimum Jot area per family,
395-8

Minimum lot width, 395-9

Minimum size of dwellings,
395-14

Minutes, 395-17

Mobile homes and mobile home
parks, 395-4

Noise, 395-4

Nonconforming signs, 395-19

Nonconforming uses, 395-6,
395-17

Notices,395-17-395-20

Nuisances, 395-5, 395-19

Odors, 395-4

Off-premises advertising signs,
395-19

Parking, 395-9, 395-20

Parking facilities, 395-15

Performance standards, 395-20

Permitted uses, 395-4, 395-20

Playgrounds, 395-4

Plumber, 395-4

Pollution, 395-20

Porches, 395-14

Prohibited uses, 395-5

Public utilities and railroads,
395-7

Purpose, 395-1

Quorum, 395-17

Real estate signs, 395-18

Rear houses, 395-13

Rear yards, 395-12

Records, 395-16, 395-17, 395-20

Recreational vehicles, 395-4

Regulation of signs, 395-18

Restaurants, 395-4

Safety standards, 395-1, 395-17,
395-20, 395-22

Sales, 395-4, 395-18

LYNDON STATION INDEX

Schools, 395-4
Screens and screening, 395-20
Service stations, 395-4
Setback building lines, 395-10
Setbacks, 395-10, 395-20
Side yards, 395-11
Signs, 395-18, 395-19
Single-family dwellings, 395-8
Site plans, 395-17
Smoke, 395-4
Storage, 395-4, 395-5
Tenants, 395-18
Tests, 395-20
Utilities, 395-7, 395-14, 395-17,
395-20
Vacancies, 395-17
Variances, 395-17
Vehicles, 395-4, 395-15
Vibrations, 395-4
Village Attorney, 395-20
Village Board, 395-1, 395-4,
395-16 - 395-21
Village Clerk, 395-17, 395-18,
395-20
Village Clerk-Treasurer, 395-17,
395-18, 395-20
Village President, 395-17
Violations and penalties, 395-18,
395-20, 395-21
Walls, 395-20
Water, 395-20
Water pollution, 395-20
Water supply, 395-20
Yards, 395-9, 395-11 - 395-13,
395-18, 395-20
Yard sales, 395-18
Zoning Board of Appeals, 395-17
Zoning Maps, 395-2
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-7,
325-9, 325-13, 325-14,
325-16,325-18, 325-20
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS,
395-17
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-17, 325-18
See also APPEALS; BOARD OF
APPEALS
ZONING MAPS, 395-2
Shoreland-wetland zoning,
325-7-325-9, 325-14
See also OFFICIAL MAP
ZONING OFFICER, see BUILD-
ING INSPECTOR
ZONING PERMITS
Shoreland-wetland zoning, 325-3,
325-9, 325-10, 325-14-
325-17
See also BUILDING PERMITS;
LICENSES AND PERMITS;
SPECIAL PERMITS

16

10-01-2009



